OPINION OF MR TESAURO —CASE C-2/89
O P I N I O N O F M R A D V O C A T E G E N E R A L T E S A U R O
delivered on 22 February 1990 *
Mr President,
Members of the Court,
1. The present reference for a preliminary
ruling concerns the interpretation of Article
13(2)(a) and Article 73(1) of Council Regu

social security scheme for employed or self-
employed persons'.
14. Article 1(a) is a codification of a
principle laid down by the Court in relation
to the earlier Regulation (EEC) No 3/58 on
social security for migrant workers 3
according to which, even in that earlier
legislative context, the concept of 'wage-
earner or assimilated worker' necessarily
had a Community meaning, referring to all
those who, as such and under whatever
description, are covered by the different
national systems of social security. 4
15. In other words, the Community legis
lature has chosen to include among the
2 — See the judgments of 3 June 1986 en Case 139/85 Kempf v
Staatssecretaris van Justitie [1986] ECR 1741, and of
23 March 1982 in Case 53/81 Levin v Staatssecretaris van
Justitie [1982] ECR 1035
3 — JO 1958, 30, p. 561.
4 — See for example the judgment of 21 March 1964 in Case
75/63 Hoekstra v Bedrijfsvereniging Detailhandel [1964]
ECR 177.
I - 1765
OPINION OF MR TESAURO —CASE C-2/89
persons covered by the regulation at issue
all citizens of the Member States in any way
insured under a national social security
scheme and regardless of whether a
minimum amount of professional activity is
carried on.5
16. It follows that checking whether the
professional activity is effective and genuine
is of no assistance in determining the scope
of Regulation No 1408/71. In short: if a
person is insured under a social security
scheme applicable to employed or self-
employed persons, he is in any event
considered to be an employed or self-
employed person for the purposes of that
regulation.
17. The national court's second question
seeks to establish whether a professional
activity carried out in the territory of a
Member State other than the one in which
the employed person resides and to which
he returns each working day after work,
gives rise, having regard to Article 13(2)(a)
of Regulation No 1408/71, to the
application of the legislation of the first
Member State only in respect of working
days or also in respect of intervening days
on which no professional activity is carried
out.
18. The answer to this question is, in my
opinion, also quite straightforward.
Article 13(1) of Regulation No 1408/71
provides that persons to whom it applies are
to be subject to the legislation of a single
Member State only.
Article 13(2)(a) provides that a person
employed in the territory of one Member
State is subject to the legislation of that
State even if he resides in the territory of
another Member State.
19. It should be pointed out in this regard
that the provisions of Title II of the regu
lation, including the abovementioned Article